
 

 

Gerrans School News 

School Contact 01872 580442 or email secretary@gerrans.cornwall.sch.uk 

 

Friday 24th May  

Attendance  Wednesday 08th May - 24th May  

KS1 97.7%  KS2 97.1%  Whole School  97.4% 
In order to maintain OFSTED’s judgement of Personal development, behaviour and welfare as 

outstanding this percentage is expected to be at least 95% 

Attendance ratings Good attendance ~ 95% - 100%                      

Poor Attendance ~ 90% - 94% 

 Unsatisfactory Attendance ~ below 90%  

Reading Karate 

Well done to the following you have achieved karate reading bands. 

 

Margot ~ Black/Black 

George ~ Black/Red 

Millie ~ Black/White 

Clara ~ Black/Purple 

Moss ~ Black/Red 

 
                              Keep Reading….Who’ll be next? 

 

Stars of the Week 

 

George for writing a super story this week!  

Louie for beautiful artwork.  

 



 

 

Reminders 

Please can ALL KS2 children bring in a painting apron, this can be an old shirt, to be left in 

school.  

As sports day is fast approaching we will be taking part in lots of PE and outdoor events. 

Please can ALL children bring their PE kit into school every day as we will not necessarily be 

doing PE on the usual days. 

The PE kit should comprise of the following:- 

Black shorts 

White crew neck t-shirt ( not your school shirt) 

Spare socks  

Trainers or black pumps 

No jewellery is allowed during PE therefore earrings need to be removed or covered by a 

plaster. 

Many thanks 

 

Letters & Reminders 

 KS2 Camp Consents and Deposit 

 KS2 Cross Country Consents 

Inset Days for 2018/2019 

Friday 07th June 2019 

Monday  22nd July 2019 - Thursday 25th July 2019 

Our last day of term this year will be Friday 19th July 2019 

Autumn Term starts for all children on the 04th September 2019 

 School Games 
 

Our next events are :- 

 Cross Country Wednesday 12th June 

 6  Aside Football Wednesday 3rd July 

 Interschool Sports Thursday 18th July 

 

 



 

 

Class News 

EYFS/KS1 

It has been a fantastic topic this half term. We have enjoyed writing our Jack and The Bean-

stalk and growing beans. Don’t forget to keep watering them over half term and enjoy 

watching them grow! 

 

 

 

KS2 

Do you want to know about the fantastic Minack Theatre? Well if you do read on. 

On Wednesday 22nd May the whole of Gerrans travelled to the incredible Minack for an 

outstanding visit.  

The shiny sea shone through the Minack and the clear turquoise 

water was an amazing sight to see. 

KS1 and KS2 were saying that it was a fantastic experience and 

they would love to go back again. 

We all had an incredible backstage tour from John and Jason who 

showed us everything we could see. We all had a fantastic time looking at the beautiful 

view as well. 

The last thing we did was look around the theatre workshop and watch a video all about 

Rowena Cade ( the lady who built the Minack) 

By Clara and Daisy Year 6 

 

 

Nursery 

We have been watching our bean seeds grow and some of us have 

taken them home to grow. 

 



 

 

Outdoor Classroom 

 

Our outdoor classroom is starting to take shape and we thank Mr & Mrs Taffinder who last week began 

clearing the site ready for the next stage. 

Please see attached a plan of how we envisage the area to look like as well as a “ Wish List” of items we 

still require. If you or know someone who can would to donate any of these items please see Mrs Haines. 

We have applied for some tree samplings from The Woodland Trust to enhance the area and create a 

small wooded area. 

 

We are all excited see this area develop from a plain field to an amazing outdoor space 

to be used by everyone. 

 

Congratulations 

Huge congratulations to Mr Pemberton for completing his Kayak challenge across the Eng-

lish channel. He kayaked a massive 126.5 miles from Percuil to L’aber Wrac’h whilst avoiding 

huge tankers! 

Well done from all at Gerrans School. If you’d like to donate :- 

 www.gofundme.com/cross-channel-kayak-for-positive-bones 

Multi Academy Trust 

Naomi M, Clara and Evie enjoyed a morning Print Making at The Roseland with  

Artist Daisy Jones. 

TRLC Awards 

Congratulations to Imogen, Samuel, Rhys and Evie who have won an award for Service to Others for 

their work with the School Council  on the Think Big Competition as well as Margot and Jack who 

have won awards for Pupil Progress. 

The awards evening is to be held in Truro Cathedral on Thursday June 6th. 



 

 

Diary Dates 

Monday 27th May - Friday 31st May ~ Half Term 

Monday 3rd June -  Group A Wheelies 

Tuesday 4th June - EYFS/KS1 Open Afternoon 3pm 

Thursday 6th June ~ TRLC Awards Truro Cathedral 

Friday 7th June ~ Inset Day - School Closed to Pupils 

Monday 10th - Wednesday 13th June -~ Scholastic Book Fayre 

Monday 10th June ~ Group B Wheelies 

Thursday 13th June ~ Sports Day 

Friday 14th June ~ Reserve Sports Day 

Monday 17th June ~ School Class Photos & Messy Church 

Wednesday 19th June ~ Year 5 Transition Day at The Roseland Academy 

Monday 24th June ~ Group A Wheelies 

Monday 1st July ~ Group B Wheelies 

Tuesday 2nd July ~ Whole School Transition Day ( Year 6 at The Roseland) 

Wednesday 3rd July ~ Football 6 Aside (details to follow) 

Monday 8th July ~ Group B Wheelies & Year 5 Music Concert (details to fol-

low) 

Thursday 11th July ~ Whole School Production (morning performance)  

Friday 12th July ~ Whole School Production ( evening performance) 

Monday 15th July ~ Messy Church 

Friday 19th July ~  1pm Leavers Assembly and End of Term  

 


